

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS**

QUAWNTINA GREENE, individually and on
behalf of all other similarly situated persons,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

SITEMETRIC, LLC

Defendant.

§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§

Case No. 4:24-CV-02326

**PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL
OF CLASS AND COLLECTIVE ACTION SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDING..... 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES TO BE RULED UPON BY THE COURT 2

FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND 2

SUMMARY OF SETTLEMENT TERMS 3

 I. Scope of Settlement..... 3

 II. Settlement Amount..... 4

 III. Settlement Allocations..... 4

 IV. Structured Payments and Distribution Process 5

 V. Reclassification 5

 VI. Releases..... 5

 VII. Attorneys’ Fees and Costs and Service Award..... 5

 VIII. Settlement Administrator..... 6

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 6

THE COURT SHOULD PRELIMINARILY APPROVE THE PROPOSED CLASS AND COLLECTIVE ACTION SETTLEMENT 7

 I. THE COURT SHOULD PRELIMINARILY APPROVE THE RULE 23 CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT 7

 A. The Settlement Meets the Standard for Preliminary Approval and Is Entitled to a Presumption of Fairness 7

 B. The Settlement Is Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate Pursuant to Rule 23..... 9

 i. Factor 1: Evidence That the Settlement Was Obtained by Fraud or Collusion 9

 ii. Factor 2: The Complexity, Expense, and Likely Duration of the Litigation 10

 iii. Factor 3: The Stage of the Litigation and Available Discovery 10

 iv. Factor 4: The Probability of Plaintiffs Prevailing on the Merits.....11

 v. Factor 5: The Range of Possible Recovery and Certainty of Damages..... 12

 vi. Factor 6: Opinions of Plaintiffs’ Counsel, Named Plaintiff, and Class Members .. 12

 II. THE COURT SHOULD PRELIMINARILY APPROVE THE FLSA SETTLEMENT 13

 A. The Settlement Resolves a Bona Fide Dispute..... 13

 B. The Settlement Is Fair and Reasonable to the Employees..... 14

THE COURT SHOULD PROVISIONALLY CERTIFY THE RULE 23 CLASS AND CERTIFY THE FLSA COLLECTIVE FOR SETTLEMENT PURPOSES 15

 I. THE COURT SHOULD PROVISIONALLY CERTIFY THE RULE 23 CLASS 15

A.	Numerosity	15
B.	Commonality and Predominance.....	16
C.	Typicality	16
D.	Adequacy	17
E.	Superiority	17
II.	THE COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIFICATION OF THE FLSA COLLECTIVE FOR SETTLEMENT PURPOSES	18
III.	THE PROPOSED CLASS NOTICES SATISFY DUE PROCESS AND THE METHOD OF NOTICE IS REASONABLE	19
	CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alden v. Black Gold Rental Tools, Inc.</i> , 2:18 Civ. 215, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 212457 (S.D. Tex. Nov. 21, 2019).....	7
<i>Ayers v. Thompson</i> , 358 F.3d 356 (5th Cir. 2004)	10
<i>Beckman v. Key-Bank, N.A.</i> , 293 F.R.D. 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	13
<i>Briz v. Protrans Int’l, LLC</i> , 7:22 Civ. 00144, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 110271 (S.D. Tex. June 27, 2023)	19
<i>Briz v. Protrans Int’l, LLC</i> , 7:22 Civ. 00144, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 124965 (S.D. Tex. July 20, 2023).....	18
<i>Camp v. Progressive Corp.</i> , 01 Civ. 2680, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19172 (E.D. La. Sep. 23, 2004)	10, 11
<i>In re Catfish Antitrust Litig.</i> , 939 F. Supp. 493 (N.D. Miss. 1996).....	12
<i>Chano v. City of Corpus Christi</i> , 2:17 Civ. 141, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 153143 (S.D. Tex. July 11, 2019).....	14
<i>In re Chesapeake Energy Corp.</i> , 21 Civ. 1215, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 158564 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 23, 2021). FLSA Collective Action	7
<i>Collins v. Sanderson Farms, Inc.</i> , 568 F. Supp. 2d 714 (E.D. La. 2008).....	13
<i>Cotton v. Hinton</i> , 559 F.2d 1326	12
<i>In re Deepwater Horizon</i> , 739 F.3d 790 (5th Cir. 2014)	9
<i>Elson v. Black</i> , 56 F.4th 1002 (5th Cir. 2023)	15, 16
<i>In re Heartland Payment Sys.</i> , 851 F. Supp. 2d 1040 (S.D. Tex. 2012).....	12, 19

Humphrey v. Hall,
 22-60227, 2023 U.S. App. LEXIS 7478 (5th Cir. Mar. 29, 2023)15

Jasso v. HC Carriers, LLC,
 5:20 Civ. 212, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 207043 (S.D. Tex. Oct. 19, 2022).....11, 13, 14

Jones v. Singing River Health Servs. Found.,
 865 F.3d 285 (5th Cir. 2017)8

Katrina Canal Breaches Litig. v. Bd. of Comm’rs,
 628 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2010)19

Kemp v. Unum Life Ins. Co. of Am.,
 14 Civ. 0944, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 166164 (E.D. La. Dec. 11, 2015).....10

Kincade v. Gen. Tire & Rubber Co.,
 635 F.2d 501 (5th Cir. 1981)8

Lynn’s Food Stores, Inc. v. U.S.,
 679 F.2d 1350 (11th Cir. 1982)2, 13

Melby v. America’s MHT, Inc.,
 3:17 Civ. 155-M, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 233989 (N.D. Tex. June 22, 2018).....11

Mullen v. Treasure Chest Casino, L.L.C.,
 186 F.3d 620 (5th Cir. 1999)15, 16

Newby v. Enron Corp.,
 394 F.3d 296 (5th Cir. 2004)2, 9

ODonnell v. Harris Cnty., Texas,
 16 Civ. 1414, 2019 WL 4224040 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 5, 2019)8

Ortiz v. Am. Airlines, Inc.,
 4:16 Civ. 151-A, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 160588 (N.D. Tex, Nov. 18, 2016).....8

Plunkett v. Firstkey Homes LLC,
 3:23 Civ. 2684-L-BN, 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 224946 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 21,
 2024)12

Reed v. Gen. Motors Corp.,
 703 F.2d 170 (5th Cir. 1983)9, 11, 12

Robertson v. Monsanto Co.,
 287 F. App’x 354 (5th Cir. 2008)18

Shaw v. CAS, Inc.,
 5:17 Civ. 142, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 136394 (S.D. Tex. Jan. 31, 2018)14

In re Shell Oil Refinery,
 155 F.R.D. 552 (E.D. La. 1993).....7, 10

Skinner v. Hunt Military Cmty. Mgmt. LLC,
 22 Civ. 00799-JKP, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 181462 (W.D. Tex. Jan. 23, 2023).....16

Slade v. Progressive Sec. Ins. Co.,
 856 F.3d 408 (5th Cir. 2017)17

Swales v. KLLM Transp. Servs., L.L.C.,
 985 F.3d 430 (5th Cir. 2021)18

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 216(b)2, 18

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 4111.0316

Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 653.26116

Va. Code Ann. § 40.1-29.216

Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 49.52.070.....16

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)2, 16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) *passim*

Newberg on Class Actions § 3.05 (3d ed. 1992).....15

Or. Admin. R. 839-020-0030.....16
